February 9, 1938.

¥r. A. J. BParnes, Wwarden
State Prison, -
- Florence, Arizonu.

Dear Sirs

With reference to a letier addressed to you from the
‘Towa State Penltentlary uader date of January 19, 1938, re-
garding exzchangse of cotton ralsed at your lastitution for
goods of equal value, whlch goods are manufactured at the
Iowa State Fenitentlary by conviet levor. In pursuance
to your request for an opinion as to whether tihls can legally
be accomplished in view of Chapter 103, of the Laws of 19585,
.. . please be advlsed that Section 1, Chapter 103, Laws of 1933,
SR B provides as follows:
"  Goods not to be sold in opén mariket.
No poods, wares cr merchandise manufactured,
producéd or prepared wholly or in pard by’
~convicts or convlct labor, except convicts
or prisoners on parole or provation, shall be
s0ld or exchanged on thse open market within
the state of Arizona.”

And Sectlon 2, Chepter 103, Laws of 1935 provides as
follows: . ,
i , “provisions arply to goods from other states.
L , ‘ The sale of goods, wares or mercbandlse pro-
P . : nibited by sec. 1 (Far. 5333a) of this act
ghall extend to and apply to sll goods, wares
or merchiandise prepared, produced Or manuw :
factured wholly or in part by convicts or pris-
: o _ oners of other states and the same shall be sub-
o Ject to the operation and effect of the laws of
S . this state uron arrival and delivery within the
state of Arizouva to the same extent and in the
same manner &s thouszh such zZoods, wares and -
merchandise had been marufactured, produced
or mincd within the state of Arizona, and shall
‘not bc exempt by reason of being Introduced
in the original package or otherwise."
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We arc of the oolnlon that the above quoted sections
absolutely prohlblit you from importlng convici inade goods
in eychanve for the \alue of cotton raise« a%t your 1nscitu~

tlon.

- We are of the further opinion that Section 4, Chapter

105, Laws of 1933, which nrovides as follows:

X Provisions not apply to publlc institu-
tions. Sale upon tine open marlktet as ocutlined
in sees. 1 and 2 (Paresrapns 5333a and 5333b)
of this act shall not include sales or ex-
changes between any penal or charitable ine-
gtitutiona maintained wholly by the state of
Arizona or its politiecal subdivisions for
use in any of ouch inatitutions or by the
wards thereof.m

does not exsept sales and exchanges made with penal instie
tutions outside the State of Az;aona, but that said sectlon
simply intends to exespt the exchange or sale of goods,
wares or merchandise with institutlons malntained wviolly
by the State of Arlzone, such as the Insane Asylum, Fort
Grant bchool, etc.

Respectfully,

JOZ CONVAY,
Attorney Genersal.

ALBERT M. GARCIA,
Aaslstent Attornoy Gencral.

EARL ANDERSON,
Speclal Assictant
Attormey General.
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